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Corrine Swenson, Manager of Regional Economic Development 
Regional District of Bulkley-Nechako 
Box 820 
Burns Lake, BC, VOJ lEO 

RE: 2016/17 (Spring) Regional Community to Community Forum -
Approval in Principle 

Dear Ms. Swenson, 

Thank you for submitting an application for the 2016/17 (Spring) 
Community to Community (C2C) forum program. We have reviewed 
your submission and are pleased to advise you that your request has 
been approved in principle pending receipt of outstanding items. 

To date, the date of the proposed event has not been forwarded to 
UBCM. 

Upon satisfactory receipt of this outstanding item your application will 
be eligible for final approval and 50% of the grant will be released. The 
remainder of the grant will be available after the event is completed and 
a final report and financial summary has been received. 

I would like to congratulate you for responding to this opportunity to 
build relations with neighbouring First Nations and/ or local 
governments and encourage you to complete your application as soon as 
possible. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Local Government 
Program Services at (250) 356-2947 or lgps@ubcm.ca. 

Sincerely, 

Danyta Welch 
Policy & Programs Officer 



Patricia Jean Bekar 

May 24, 2016 . 

. Regional District of Bulkley Nechako 
PO Box 820, 
Burns Lake, BC VOJ lEO 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Re: Development Variance Permit Application 

Further to your letter dated May 11, 2016 I confirm that I am the owner of District Lot 8019. With respect to 

the application to be heard on Thursday, May 26th, 2016 and I wish to OPPOSE the application on the 

following concerns:~ 

(a) Th.is entire property is a viable valuable parcel of ranch land and you are proposing to reduce 

the minimum parcel area requirement of 16 ha of the Agl Zone to 8 ha without even consulting the 

Agricultural Land Commission. I am sure the ALR would want to know that the current owner of this 

property is trying to subdivide this property by means of small derivations from the local zoning thus 

circumventing the need to involve the Agricultural Land Commission until the damage is done and be has his 

mini playground ready for the pleasure of the rich who want to use their guns, recreational vehicles and 

aircraft to destroy this once vibrant and productive ranch and creating a noise issue for the surrounding 

neighbours. 

(b) Why is this proposed as a "private" road? You can guarantee that these roads will be used by 

the public even "in error" as the general public will randomly "explore'' the area once the road is in place and 

thus the liability issue should still paramount. Even if the "easements" or "private road" are noted on the 

property who is going to manage and ensure that insurance is in place and the basic safety standards are met. 

What if an "explorer" gets killed on those roads? Private property signs just add incentive to the young and 

restless to see how far onto the property they can get without getting caught. 

( c) If a road has to be built then why not a "public" road built to the standards of a public road and 

thus at least providing some guarantee that the roads wi11 be safe for whomever is travelling on them. 

( d) Once the access is in place - be it private or public - there will be more housing development 
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on each lot and eventually those lots will be sold as individual lots. If not by the current owner then by his 

heirs. 

( e) The creation of a road through or to each parcel also leads to an application down the road for 

further subdivision of the lots since a road through the lots have created a "natural" boundary for a subdivision 

- especially right through the middle of District Lot 6661 thus further destroying this valuable ranchland. 

(f) There is currently a public access road through the top two parcels ofland. It is of paramount 

importance that any future development of these two properties NOT delete this road as it is the only 

real access to my property at District Lot 8019 and to the landlocked Block C ofDistrict Lot 956. Since there 

is already a provision for that public road in place then why not expand on that road for the benefit of the 

other properties. A southerly turn at the property line between the two top properties would create a straight 

through access to all the other properties- all the current owner would need to do is connect Jolleymore Road 

through the northerly boundary of District Lot 6661 - thus eliminating the needs to go through the Middle of 

District Lot 6661 and preserve some use of that parcel of property. This would also limit the need for potential 

further division of the lots by way of the "proposed private,, roads and yet give the access to the other 

properties as a public road which then meets the safety standards that should be required anytime that 

development is intended. 

(g) If you allow this property variation and the idea of "private" roads to several parcels of property 

then you would have to, in the spirit of fair play, open the door for all other ranch lands in the area to 

circumvent our Agricultural Land Commis~ion by way of making small changes that eventually lead to the 

demolition of all our ranch land and create "inadvertent subdivisions". 

In conclusion the idea of private road access to these lots IS NOT REOUfflED as it would be less expensive 

and less hazardous to the general public to use the existing public rQad already in effect and it would minimize 

the potential for further subdivision of these parcels as the new public road could traverse the property lines 

between all the lots th~ preserving some idea that these lots could still be used as frums (unfortunately not a 

ranch) instead of playgrounds that eventually lead to further subdivision. 

Thank you for allowing me an opportunity to protect MY ranchland investment for my family. 

~MetVG 
PATRICIA JEAN BEKAR 



Bill Cheung, P.Eng, Project Manager 
778-693-2200 I bcheung@mcelhanney.com 

Revised May 20, 2016 
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Hydrotechnical Assessment - Telkwa River for Lot 2 Eagle Road 

1 INTRODUCTION 

McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. has been retained by Jason and Laura Schreiber to prepare a 

hydrotechnical assessment of the Telkwa River and overall floodplain recommendations for their 

property at Lot 2 Eagle Road in Telkwa, BC. 

Figure 1: Location Plan 

,2331-30055-00 Page 1 I 
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2 SCOPE OF WORK 

2.1 GENERAL 

The scope of work for this project is based on discussion with the BC Ministry of Transportation and 

Infrastructure and the Regional District of Bulkley Nechako. Also, based on the APEGBC document 

"Professional Practice Guidelines - Legislated Flood Assessments in a Changing Climate in sen the 

assessment carried out in this report is classified as a Class 1 Assessment. The scope of work included 

the following: 

1. Topographic and bathymetric survey of the Telkwa River in the vicinity of the property. 

2. Site visit by hydrotechnical engineer. 

3. Review of the available hydrological and climate information. 

4. Review of climate change parameters. 

5. Estimation of a 1 in 200 year design return period flood for the Telkwa River at the project 

location. 

6. Estimation of design water levels based on hydraulic modelling. 

7. Review of local geomorphology of the Telkwa River. 

8. Recommendations for house location and elevation, septic system location and mitigative 

methods for addressing high water levels. 

~ MoElhannev '2331-30055-00 Page 2 I 
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3 HYDROLOGY 

3.1 SITE LOCATION AND HYDROLOGIC REGIME 

The Schreiber Lot site is located on the Telkwa River, approximately 8 km southwest ofTelkwa, BC. At 

the site location, the Telkwa River drains an area of 993 km2 (Figure 1). The Water Survey of Canada 

(WSC) operates a stream gauge on the Telkwa River, located 23 km upstream of the Schreiber Lot 

(OBEE020; Telkwa River below Tsai Creek), which drains an area of 367 km2. Tributary contributions 

from Goathorn Creek (which joins the T elkwa downstream of the site) are also monitored by the WSC 

(08EE008; Goathorn Creek near Telkwa). 

Figure 2: Drainage area of the Te/kwa Rwer upstream of the Schreiber Lot. 

"'- MoElhannev ' 2331-30055-00 Page 3 I 
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Analysis of peak flows at 08EE020 indicates that annual peak flows for the Telkwa River below Tsai 

Creek occur predominantly during the spring, associated with snowmelt events. In the 35-year record of 

annual peak flows, 8 peaks occurred in the fall/winter storm season, driven by rainfall or rain-on-snow 

events. These fall peaks tend to be quite large, indeed the three largest peak flows recorded for 

08EE020 occurred in the fall. Similarly at OBEEOOB, 8 of 50 peak flow events have been recorded in the 

fall, though these are not as extreme relative to their springtime counterparts as they are at 08EE020. 

3.2 HYDROLOGIC ANALYSIS AND DESIGN FLOWS 

Two different methods were used to determine the magnitude of floods with return periods of 200, 10, 

and 2 years. The first method is a regional analysis, which seeks to derive a regional relationship of the 

form Qr, = a * Areab, where Or, is the flood magnitude corresponding to a return period of Tr, Area is 

the drainage area of the stream, and a and b are regression parameters estimated from values of Qr, 

and Area of gauges in the vicinity of the study area. The gauges used for regional analysis for the 

Telkwa River at Schreiber Lot are described in Table 1. 

Table 1: WSC Gauges used in regional analysis fer determining design flows for the Telkwa River st Schreiber Lot. 

WSC Name Drainage Area Years of Hydrologic 
Station ID (km2) Record Regime 
08EE008 Goathorn Creek near Telkwa 125 50 8 fall peaks 

42 spring peaks 
08EE012 Simpson Creek at the mouth 13.2 36 5 fall peaks 

31 spring peaks 
08EE020 Telkwa River below Tsai Creek 367 34 8 fall peaks 

27 spring peaks 
08EB004 Kispiox River near Hazelton 1880 48 8 fall peaks 

48 spring peaks 
08ED004 Thautil Corner Creek near Morice 4.22 13 1 fall peak 

lake 13 spring peaks 

The second method assumes that tributary contributions to the T elkwa River downstream of 08EE020 

can be accurately represented by flows from 08EE008, which, based on a survey of drainage basin 

topography downstream of 08EE020, appears to be reasonable. 

Flood magnitudes for the 200, 10, and 2-year return periods were estimated for each gauge in Table 1 

by fitting a Log-Pearson Type 3 distribution to each peak flow record (using the Hydro Tools Excel add­

in, http://www.dimensionengine.com/excel/hydrotools/). A mixed-population analysis was carried out for 

~ Mcl!lhannev 12331-300~00 Page 4 I 
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all gauges except for 08ED004. In mixed-population analysis, each year's peak flow can be thought of 

as the result of randomly selecting a population (i.e., spring snowmelt floods vs. fall/winter storm 

floods), then randomly selecting a particular flood magnitude from that population. The probability of 

exceeding any particular flood volume (which is the inverse of the flood's return period) can be 

determined by combining the conditional probabilities of the flood volumes in each population, i.e., 

P{F > x} = P {F > x I F is rainfall-driven} • P{F is rainfall-driven} + P {F > x I F is snowmelt-driven} * P{F 

is snowmelt-driven}, 

Where F is the annual flood, and x is a threshold flood magnitude. 

Seasonal maximum flows for the four gauges with mixed peaks were picked out from their daily flow 

records (i.e., for each year of record, the maximum daily spring flow and maximum daily fall flow were 

picked out). These were then converted to seasonal peak flows by applying a peaking factor derived 

from years of coincident annual maximum and annual peak flow records. In practice, the magnitude of 

each gauge's annual peak flow for each return period, Tr, was estimated by varying x in the above 

equation until P{F > x} was equal to 1/Tr. 

Regional analysis results for the 200-year peak flows are shown in Figure 3. Regression parameters for 

each return period are shown in Table 2, along with the flows they predict for the Telkwa River at 

Schreiber Lot. 
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Figure 3: Regional analysis results for the 200-year peak ffow event. 
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The second method takes QTr for 08EE020 and adds to it QTr for OBEE008 after an adjustment for 

additional drainage area (a flow per unit area was calculated for 08EE008 then multiplied by the 

drainage area between OBEE020 and the Schreiber Lot, which is 626 km2 (993 km2 - 367 km2). These 

results are also shown in Table 2. Flows calculated using this method are 12-17% larger than those 

calculated from regional analysis. These flows were also calculated for a location downstream of the 

Schreiber Lot where previous floodplain mapping had been carried out in 1984. Drainage area 

upstream of cross-section 12 in this floodplain map was estimated at 1,203 km2. Peak flows for this 

location are given in Table 2 in parentheses. 

Table 2: Peak nows predicted for the Telkwa River at Schreiber Lot by two different methods. Regional analysis results are calculated from the 

equation QTr = a • Areab, where the Area for this location is 993 km2. 

Regional Analysis Area-weighting of 08EE020 and 
08EE008 

Return Period a b Predicted Peak Predicted Peak Flow (m3/s) 
(Tr) Flow(m3/s) 

200 1.49 .82 412 {482) 474 {549) 
10 0.85 0.79 201 (234) 235 (277) 
2 0.50 0.80 130 (151) 146 (170) 

"'- McBlhanney 12331-300~00 Page 6 I 
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4 SITE VISIT 

A site visit was conducted to the Schreiber property on October 21, 2015 by Bill Cheung accompanied 

by Jason Schreiber. General site conditions were noted and photo documentation is provided below. 

The site lies in the floodplain of the Telkwa River, with the proposed building site approximately 2 m 

higher than the water level at the time of the site visit. The site itself shows no evidence of erosive 

flows, although it is likely that during extreme high flow events there is likely inundation of the property. 

There is no evidence on the property of regular flooding events. The extreme flood limits are likely the 

back side of the property as it slopes back up toward the Coalmine Road. 

~~.,.,. .. 
~ .... ~ t..'!,' .: 

' 

' . 
L*'A· ·~\ • 

Figure 4 - Telkwa River at Schreiber Property - looking upstream. Note that the sandbar at the far left is not the height of land of the property. 

~ McEUhenney 12331-3005~00 Page 7 I 
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Figure 5 - Looking back towards the property. Sandbar shown in the previous figure can be seen in the foreground, with additional bank height 

to the building site location. 

Figure 6 • Looking across the Te!kwa River st the opposite bank 

.I\. MoElhannev 12331-30055-00 Page 8 I 
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Figure 7 • Right bank of Telkwa River at Schreiber Property - looking downstream 

Figure 8 - Standing at ground elevation. looking toward the building site in the background. 

.i'- MoElhannev Page 9 I 
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5 CLIMATE CHANGE ANALYSIS 

Climate change is expected to have significant impacts on water resources in BC. The Pacific Climate 

Impacts Consortium (PCIC) provides a variety of tools for conducting climate change analysis within 

British Columbia. Here, we examine the data provided by PCIC's Regional Analysis Tool (RAT; 

https:/lwww.pacificclimate.org/analysis-toolslregional-analysis-tool) for a custom region covering the 

Telkwa River drainage basin. Consensus (median) results from an ensemble of global climate models 

(GCMs) incorporating a range of different potential future emissions scenarios were obtained for 

precipitation, snowmelt, and snowfall. 

All values provided by the RAT were converted into monthly-averaged rates of water input per day 

(mm/day), averaged over the basin. Daily liquid precipitation rates were calculated by subtracting 

snowfall from precipitation. Total water availability in the basin was calculated by summing snowmelt 

and liquid precipitation rates for each month. These monthly-averaged daily rates of water input under 

future climate conditions were then compared to historic rates of water input to derive relative changes 

in these amounts. The actual daily rates were not used in any calculations. 

Table 3: Changes to totaf water availability for runoff (and for infiltration and evapotranspiration) derived from climate variables from the PCIC 

Regional Analysis Tool averaged over the Telkwa River drainage basin. 

Table 3 shows the changes in total water 

available for surface runoff within the 

Skeena River basin for the 2050s and 

2080s (relative to baseline 1961-1990 

climatological values). This total water 

availability for runoff accounts only for 

projected changes in water sources 

(snowmelt and liquid precipitation) and 

ignores sinks (evapotranspiration). 

Changes to infiltration of water into soils 

and subsequently into the groundwater 

system are also not included. 

~ MoElhanney '2331-30055-00 

Month/Season 

January 
February 
March 
April 
May 

June 
July 
August 
September 

October 
November 

December 

Change in Water Availability(%) 
(Snowmelt + liquid precipitation) 

2050s 20805 

84 120 
79 121 
36 69 
11 2 
-21 -35 
-26 -34 
-2 -4 
-1 -4 
15 21 
33 46 
40 58 
63 102 

Page 10 I 
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According to the ensemble GCM output, peak springtime water availability has historically occurred in 

May, and this continues through the 2080s, with peak water availability dropping by 21% and 35% 

relative to historic values. Fall peak water availability continues to occur in October, with increases of 

33% and 46%. Trends in peak streamflows for the Telkwa River will depend on whether increases to 

fall peaks are adequate to compensate for decreases in spring peaks, resulting in a shift to a more 

storm-dominated peak flow regime (likely with higher, flashier peaks). 

It is critical to note that a 33% increase in fall precipitation rates will not translate to a 33% increase in 

peak flows. Similarly, a 21% decrease in spring water availability will not necessarily lead to a 21% 

decrease in peak flows. Since these are derived from monthly-averaged water availability, they tell us 

nothing about the frequency of precipitation events, for example. A 33% increase in total precipitation 

volume may indicate that storms are arriving more frequently and that the intensity of these events is 

increasing by significantly less than 33%. Also, we have not accounted for any changes in water sinks 

such as evapotranspiration, as this information is not available from the PCIC RAT. 

An analysis similar to the one conducted here was done for a gauge in the Fraser River Basin on the 

Salmon River near Prince George (OBKC001). For this particular gauge, PCIC has available daily 

streamflow projections driven by GCMs (PCIC Station Hydrologic Model Output; 

https:/lwww.pacificclimate.org/data/station-hydrologic-model-output). Seasonal peaks were picked out 

of the daily flow projections, and monthly averaged flows were also computed. It was found that 

increases in monthly streamflow in both the fall and spring were approximately equal to one half of the 

increases in monthly-averaged availability of water, but that changes to peak flow were roughly one­

third of this magnitude. This would suggest likely decreases to peak spring flows for the Telkwa River at 

Schreiber Lot of 7% (2050s) and 11% (2080s), and increases to peak fall flows of 11% and 15%. While 

this is only based on the analysis of one station with available projected streamflow it may still serve as 

a useful adjustment for generating a likely future scenario. 

Several different scenarios were evaluated to determine the sensitivity of peak flows in the Telkwa 

River to changes in climate variables, and to determine a likely range of possible future outcomes. A 

description of each scenario along with impacts to peak flows is presented in Table 4. 

.I\. McElhannev 12331-300~00 Page 11 I 



I Reporton 

Hydrotechnical Assessment - Telkwa River for Lot 2 Eagle Road 

Table 4: Climate change scenarios evaluated for the Telkwa River at Schreiber Lot. Various combinations of changes to spring and fall peaks 

were evaluated to detennine a range of likely outcomes. 

Scenario Changes Applied Rationale 2050s Impact 2080s Impact 
(for 2050s/2080s) 

1 Spring: no change Estimated changes to peak 200-year: +11% 200-year: +13% 

V) Fall: increase flows during the month of 10-year: +1.8% 10-year: +2.4% 
0 peaks by peak fall precipitation 2-year: +0.1% 2-year: +0.5% ·.: 
IU 

11%/15% (October). s::: 
Cl.I u 2 Spring: decrease Estimated changes to peak 200-year: +0.8% 200-year: -0.7% V) 
V) 

peaks by 7%/11% flows during the month of 10-year: -5.8% 10-year: -9.2% ·~ 
IU Fall: no change peak snowmelt (May). 2-year: -7.3% 2-year: ·11% s::: 
<( 3 Spring: decrease Projected changes to total 200-year: +42% 200-year: + 74% 
~ peaks by water available in months of 10-year: -0.4% 10-year: +14% '> :e 21%/35% peak availability. 2-year: -17% 2-year: -21% V) 

c: Fall: increase cu v, 
peaks by 
33%/46% 

4 Spring: decrease Assume that projected 200-year: +17% 200-year: +28% 
peaks by monthly-averaged decreases 10-year: ·4.4% 10-year: -5.4% 
10%/18% in snowmelt rates are 2-year: -9.4% 2-year: -16% 
everywhere associated with fewer days of 

~ 

.2 Fall: increase melt (and more days of zero ... peaks by melt) such that peak melt (CJ 
c: 

16%/23% rates do not decrease as much ~ 
V'l 

as projected. Assume that 'iv' 
..Q increases to precipitation are 
IV 

..Q associated with increased 0 .... 
frequency of rainfall events Q. -"O (double frequency, halve Cl.I 

c: magnitude). <;:: 
cu 

5 Spring: decrease Adjustments to monthly 200-year: +14% 200-year: +16% a:: 

peaks by 7%/11% changes based on analysis of 10-year: -3.1% 10-year: -5.3% 
Fall: increase peak flow projections at 2-year: -7.0% 2-year: -10% 
peaks by 08KC001. 
11%/15% 

Results of climate change analysis indicate that extreme peak flows (200-year return periods) can be 

expected to increase by approximately 15% by the 2050s and 20-30% by the 2080s. The lower peak 

flows (with return periods of 10 and 2 years) are expected to exhibit decreases similar in magnitude to 

those of the springtime peak flows. The increase in large peak flows is associated with the shift in 

~ McEllhanney 12331-30055-00 Page 12 I 
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hydrologic regime from mostly snowmelt-driven peak flows in the present climate to mostly rainfall­

driven flows in the future. The hydrologic record at 08EE020 clearly indicates that current fall peaks, 

while relatively rare, are quite extreme, so even a small increase in the frequency of fall peaks 

occurring as annual peaks will result in increases to these peak flows. The lowest peaks (2-year return 

period or less) will continue to be associated mostly with springtime peak flow events or relatively minor 

fall precipitation events. The 10-year peaks exhibit a smaller increase than the 2-year events, as these 

will be comprised of a blend of springtime and fall/winter peak events. 

6 HEC-RASANALYSIS 

Four bathymetric cross sections of the T elkwa River were combined with topographic survey of the 

property to create cross sections that could be used in the US Army Corp of Engineers HEC-RAS 

(Hydrologic Engineering Centre River Analysis System) modelling program. A site plan has been 

included in Appendix A This software is industry-standard for analysis of floodplains and 1 dimensional 

water surface profiles. The cross sections cover an overall length of approximately 130 metres of the 

T elkwa River, with the longest cross section having a length of 340 metres. 

Each cross section is shown on the following pages with stationing references within the HEC-RAS 

program. 

Other information shown on the cross section plots include the variance of the stream and overbank 

roughness coefficients, or Manning's "n" values across the channel. Starting at Section 1000, it was 

observed that a side channel was present on the left bank of the main channel (looking downstream). 

The Manning's "n" for the main channel was set at 0.030 while the left overbank and right overbank 

values were set at 0.050 and 0.10 respectively. These reflect the size of material found in the river 

channel as well as the level of growth of vegetation on the overbanks. 

.I'- McElhannav 12331-30055-00 Page 13 I 
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Hydrotechnical Assessment - Telkwa River for Lot 2 Eagle Road 

In addition to the cross section plots shown above, detailed information at each cross section is 

available as program output from HEC-RAS. 

The following table shows the water surface elevations and channel velocities for each of the cross 

sections. W.S. Elevation is the Water Surface elevation for the cross section. 

Reach Riv« Sta Profile Cl Total Min Ch El W.S. Elev c.aw.s. E.G. EleY E.G. Slnne Vel Chnl Flowlvee TCID\llldth FtoudelO. 
lm3/sl (ml lml lml Im) lmJml fml$l rm21 (ml 

1 1130 Q200 412.00 564.65 567.93 567.90 568.49' 0.003537 3.61 17n46 167.02 0.73 
1 11~ Q200 w elimete 478.00 564.65. 568.0S 567.94 569.69 0.003815 3.88 195.971 226.97 0.76 

1 1096 Q200 412.00 564.50 567.87 567.68 568.36 0.002984 3.44 2!l>.37 290.38 0.67 
1 1096 Q200wchete 478.00 564.50 568.04 567.92• 568.53 0.002906 3.54 258.74 303.70 0.67 

1 1048 Q200 412.00 564.55 567.56 567.56 ·-568.18 0.003774 3.85 178.12 22a12 0.76 
1 10C8 Q200 w cfimate 478.00 564.55 567.74 567.74 568.36 0.003636L 3.96 223.89' 268.56 0.75 

i 
1 1000 Q200 412.00 564.40 567.26 566.94 ·--567.68 0.003001 i 3.16 187.12 162.00 0.66 
1 1000 Q200 w clmete 478.00 564.40 567.42 567.13 567.88 0.003005 131 214.00 16200 0.67 

Figure 17: HEC-RAS Summary Table 

Also, further detail can be shown for the cross section that is located at the house location. 

F'i.~,, Pl.:,n n1 T ,,.11.,n, 1 RS 104:3 P,,-,fil,,. 0 200 v-1 clmn1,,. . - . . -
E.G. Elev {ml 568.36 Element Left OB °'8nnel Riohl OB 
VelHead{ml 0.63 Wt rrVll. 0.050 0.030 0.100 
W.S. Elev (ml 567.74 Reach Len. fml 48.00 48.00 48.00 
CmW.S.lml 567.74 Flow Alea fm21 78.89 92.40 52.60 
E.G. Slooe (m/rnl 0.003636 Atea(m21 78.89 92.40 52.60 
Q Total (m3hl 478.00 Flowrm3/*1 97.17 365.45 15.38 
TOD Width (ml 268.56 Too \lfdh (ml 74.00 33.00 161.56 
Vet Total (m/$} 2.14 Avg. Vet (m/sl 1.23 3.96 0.29 
Ma,c Chi Doth lml 3.19 Hudr. Dl!Dlh fml 1.07 280 0.33 
Conv. T otalfm3/sl 7927.6 Conv. {m31sl 1611.5 6061.0 255.1 
Lenath Wtd. lml 48.00 Wetted Per. fml 76.42 33.47 16207 
MinChElfml Shear IN/m21 ·-564.55 36.80 98.42 11.57 
Abf\a 2.69 Stream Powu IN/m sl 13405.80 0.00 0.00 
Frdn Loss fm) 0.16 Cun Volume 11000 m3l 183 4.94 1.74 
C&E Loss{ml 0.05 Cum SAr1000 m2l 3.43 1.00 5.02 

Figure 18: Cross Section details at Station 1048 for flow including climate change (478 cu.mis) 

.I'- McElhanney 
J 2331-30055-00 Page 18 I 
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Hydrotechnical Assessment - Telkwa River for Lot 2 Eagle Road 

This table shows that the main channel conveys the majority of the flow during a flood (365 cu.mis) , 

with the left overbank carrying 97 cu.mis and only 15 cu.mis flooding over the right bank. Also, the 

velocity on the right overbank is expected to be 0.29 m/s. 

At Cross Section 1048, the expected water sulface elevation at the Q200 plus climate change flow is 

567. 7 4 m, which is slightly higher than the existing ground elevation of 567 .62 m at one of the higher 

locations near the proposed building site. This elevation of 567.74 mis the Designated Flood Level for 

this property. 

7 REVIEW OF CHANNEL GEOMORPHOLOGY 

One of the important aspects to consider when reviewing a potential building site is not only to review 

the water levels velocities during peak flood situations, but to assess the potential for lateral movement 

of the channel due to aggrading bed load, log jams, bank erosion etc. The science of the study of the 

configuration of landforms and the development of topography is called geomorphology. 

Figure 19: Site Plan showing old channel across from property 

.I\. McElhannay 
'2331-30055-00 Page 19 I 
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Hydrotechnical Assessment - Telkwa River for Lot 2 Eagle Road 

The Telkwa River in the vicinity of Lot 2 is relatively well-confined by its banks, and also has some 

channels that are activated during high flow, as can be seen in Figure 14. These side channels relieve 

the pressure of the main channel during flood events. As well, the banks of the Telkwa River remain 

well-vegetated and the channel itself does not show evidence of large bedload movement events or 

debris flows. 

The potential for the Telkwa River to jump its banks and flow outside its primary channel is also a 

concern that needed assessment. At location "A" shown in Figure 14, a site reconnaissance carried out 

during the site visit confirmed that there is sufficient height of land at this location such that the Telkwa 

River could not breach its right bank during high water, and flow is expected to continue in the main 

channel. Typically these locations on the outside of bends are where new channels develop during high 

water, but at this location there is a low possibility of this occurring. At the cross section through the 

proposed house location, the elevation of the natural boundary of the Telkwa River as determined by 

measurement of the average rooting depth along the river is at elevation 566.86m. With a 1 in 200 year 

water surface elevation of 567.74, the estimated depth above the natural boundary during a flood event 

is 0.88m. Including the freeboard recommendation of 0.6 m, the recommended building elevation will 

be 1.48m above the natural boundary. 

The Lot 2 property is also located on the inside of the bend, which tends to have lower bank velocities 

and therefore a lower chance of bank erosion. 

8 MITIGATION RECOMMENDATIONS 

The following recommendations are based on the 1 in 200 year flow including climate change analysis. 

1. The flood construction level (FCL) for this property should be set at an elevation of 568.34, which 

is the Designated Flood Level plus an additional 0.6 m offreeboard. Main floor elevations, septic 

system manholes, perforated pipe and all electrical and mechanical devices shall be located 

above this elevation. 

2. Buildings on the property should not be located closer than 30 m from the top of bank of the 

Telkwa River. 

~ McElhenney 12331-30055-00 Page 20 I 
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3. Buildings shall be raised to the FCL using either engineered fill or structural means, and shall 

comply with the FCL determined in this report. Should engineered fill be the means used to raise 

the building footprint, a bearing capacity and general global stability check should be undertaken 

to ensure that placement of fill will not induce instability. If structural means are to be used (ie. 

Concrete foundation walls etc.) then this would not be required. 

4. The property owners will be responsible to apply for an "Application for Amendment to a Plan or 

Bylaw, Permit or Floodplain Exemption" from the RDBN. 

~ MoElhanney 12331-30055-00 Page 21 I 
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9 CLOSURE 

McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. (McElhanney) has prepared this document in a manner 

consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the engineering and 

science professions currently practicing under similar conditions In the jurisdiction In which the services 

are provided, subject to the time llmlts and physical constraints applicable to this document. No 

warranty, expressed or implied, is made. 

The required •APEGBC Flood Hazard and Risk Assurance Statement'' has been included as Appendix 

B of this document. 

This document, including all text. data, tables, ptans, figures, drawings and other documents contained 

herein, has been prepared by McElhanney for the sole benefit of Jason and laura Schreiber and BC 

MOT and ROBN for assessment purposes for Lot 2, Eagle Road, Telkwa, BC. 

We certify that the land located at Lat 2, District 221, Range 5, Coast District, Plan 10623 may be 

used safely for the purpose of a Residential Single-Family Dwelling without an undue risk of hazards. 

We also acknowledge that the Regional District of Bulkley-Nechako may rely upon the engineer's 

recommendations for development and use of the property when making a decision on any approvals 

related to the development or use of the property. 

It represents McEJhanney's professional Judgement based on the knowledge and information available 

at the time of completion. McElhanney is not responsible for unauthorized use or modification of this 

document. All third parties relying on this document do so at their own risk. 

Prepared by: 

Pag6 22 I 
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APPENDIX A- SITE PLAN 

i\. McElhanney 12331-30055-00 I 



_....., -----

"-:- ... "" ... 

LOTI 

.. 
I• I 

ih, 
'1 i I 

------:-~---------i--

- - PUNtOlll:I & ~ 
- cl:..::..:--~-::----¥----------.!2!...- --- ---~-

-- - ~ d, 
- -- 'I 

~ 
~ 

-----~t -- - ~ 
L_ .. .t 

LOH 

=­=: .... 

' '\ 

I 
I I 

·_,._-,~-~_Jc 
Ir 

/,' 1i 
I~ 
I, 
11 I 

-,--r----lL~ 0 

! J~ J l 
• .1' :I I 
•i- ., 

f. ft ,;' 
/,/ 

" JASON & LAUR .. SCHREIBER 

SCHREIBE" PROPERTY 
HYDROTECHNICAI. ASSEssEMENT 

Pl>.N 



bl 

:118 1----+~--l-~-l-~+-~l----+~--l-~-1-~+---+~-l-~-l-~+-~l--.,.,4~--l-~-l-~1---+~-+~-l-~+-~l----+~-+~-1-~!---+~-l-~-l-~+---+f--l-~~ &IIII 

lllll f--'1--.,,-+~+-~*""--11---+~-+-·=·=··+a-··~·=·~·=··=·-1-<s::-:~-d..,.,.~~-~-·:::i::··~--==+-'\-""F··~-~-~---·-·-·~·-··--~·._,::1-...,,,.._, .... +-~l---4~-+~-1-~!--f~-+~+-~+---+r--+~~ • ...... -
61f1 !---+~-+~+-~+---ll---+~-+~+-~+---1~-+~+-~+---,l---+~-+~+-~+--+~-+~+-..i..,-+.,,.....,1---+~-+~++·-·-·~·-··-·4·-·_··_-!-'-...-!-.~ •• +-,_,~\~.1--~.1H---l flll 

&llll f--f~-+~+-~+---11---1-~-+~+-~+--f~-l-~+-~+---ll---f~-+~+-~l---f~-+~+-~+--\~·~::"'~·~::;+'-"""'~ ·t-\-,-j:~-+~+-~l---f~-+~+-S.,:..f---j SII 

ffl l---f.~-1-4.....l~-l-~l---+~+-.....l~-+-~l---l-~-+--f.~-+-.....l~-l-~l---1-~-+--+~-+---i~-l-~-+--+~-+---l~-+-~~-+~+--+~-+-.....l----a 

• 1---11---f~-+>~+-~+---l~-+~+-.~.~--±:-: .. ~.~-~-~--~-~-~--.. -+~+-~+---l~-------+~.,...+-~+-~f--+~-+~+-~+---ll---+~+-~+-~f--+~-+-~+-~+---I~-+~ - ---- ..... ___ ... __ ...... -

v"-\ 

1572 

m 

ll'IO 

• 
• 
5'1 

lae 

585 

1564 -
JASON & LAURA SCHREIBER 

u,ra.--

SCHREIBER PROPERlY 
HYDROTECHNICI\L ASSESSEMENT 

PROFllES 

30055-02 

-



~11 n·r-r-r--1----1---r--rrrr-1-rl,tii,t.,t--1---1 1·,1-+11~ 
Mii IMII 1'i)O 14'0 MG :Mil MO 

!EllCHCJ 



~ 
I Report on 

Hydrotechnical Assessment-Telkwa River for Lot 2 Eagle Road 

APPENDIX B - FLOOD HAZARD AND RISK ASSURANCE STATEMENT 
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APPENDIX J: FLOOD HAZARD AND RISK ASSURANCE STATEMENT 
Note This Staleffleflt Is to be l'88d and c:omplelecl In con.tunc11on with the ·APEGBC ~ Practice Guidelines. LeglsJated Flood 
Assessments In e Chenging Cflmate, Maroh 2012 (' APEGBC Guidelines") and is to be provided tor l10od assessments to, the pul'J)OS$$of 
the Land Title Act. Community Chal'W er the Local Government Act ltalci%ed won:18 Ml defined In the APEGBC Guidelines. 

To: The Approving Authority Date: May 20, 2016 
Regional District of Bulkley-Nechako 

3 7 3rd Avenue PO 8ox 820 Burns Lake, BC VOJ I EO 
Jurisdlc:lion and addre81 

Wllh reference to (check cne): 
a land TiUe Act (Section 86) - Subdivision Approval 
o Local Govamment Act (Sections 919.1 and 920) - Development Permit 
o Community Charter (Section 56) - Building Permit 
~ Local Government Act (Section 910)- Flood Plain Bylaw Variance 
v Local Government Act (Section 524) - Flood Plain Bylaw Exemption 

For lhe Property: 
Lot 2, DL 221. Range 5, Coast District Plan I 0623 (Lot 2 Eagle Road, Telkwa, BC) 

Legal description and chlic eddtess of the Prq,eny 

The unde<slgned hereby gives assurance that he/she is a Qualilled Professional and is a Professional Engineer 
or Professional GeOSCH1ntist. 

I have signed, seated and dated, and thereby certified, the attached ftood assessment report on the Property in 
aooardance with the APEGBC Guidelines. That report must be read In conjunction with this Slatement. In 
preparing that report I have: 
Cl'lec:1< to lhe left of eppllcabla Items 

.; 1. Collected and AWlewed appropriate background information 
~ 2. Reviewed the proposed 1Nid6ntlal development on the Property 

3. Conducted field wotk on and, if raquirad, beyond the Property 
4. Reported on the resuns of the field work on and, if required, beyond the Property 
5. Considered any changed conditions on and, if required, beyond lhe Property 
6. For a llood hazard analysis or 11ood risk analysis I have: 

6.1 reviewed and characterized, if appropriate, floods that may affect the Property 
6.2 estimated the flood hazard or flood dsk on the property 
6.3 included (if appropriate) the effects or dimate change and land use change 
6.4 Identified existing and antfdpated future elements at risk on and. If required, beyond the Property 
6.5 estimated the potential consequences to those elements at risk 

7. Where the Approving Authority has adopted a specific level of ftoad hazard or flood risk tolerance or 
return period that is different from the standard 200-year return period design criteria''•. I have 

_7 .1 compared the level of Rood hazard or flood risk tolerance adopted by the Approving Authority with 
the findings of my Investigation 

_7.2 made a finding on the level of flood hazard or flood risk tolerance on the Property based on the 
comparteon 

_7.3 made recommendations to reduce the llood hazard or tlood dsk on the Property 

<1> Flood Hazard Area Land Use Management Guldelines publlslted by the BC Mlnlstty of Foresls. lands • and Natural 
Reaoun:e Ope,ations and the 2009 publication Sllbdwlslon Prflliminary Layout RfMBw-Natural Hazatrl RJsk s:iubllahed by 
tie Minist,y or Transportation and Publle Infrastructure. It thould be noted lhat the 200-year retum period la a standard used 
typically for rivers and purely flu\llal processee. For small creeks slj)ject to deans floods and debits nows retum periods are 
conwnonty applied 1hat exceed 200 yea,s. For lie-threatening ewna& ineludtng debrtt floWs, the Ministry or Transponation 
and Public lnfrastruc:tute stipwates In lhelr 2009 publlc:ation SUbdlvision Ptelirninary Layoot Revew- NBIUral Hazard Risk 
that a 10,0QO.year retum period needs to be considered. 

APEGBC • June 2012 
Pmlffltonal Ptaclice GufdellnN - Leglaleted Flood 133 

Assessments m a a,,ngt,g amate in BC 



8. Where the Approving Authority has not adopted a level of flood risk or flood hazard tolerance I have: 
., 8.1 described the method of Rood hazard analysis or flood risk analysis used 
,/!_a.2 referred to an appropriate and identified provincial or national guideline for level of Rood hazatrl or flood 

risk 

~8.3 compared this guldellne with the ftndlngs of my Investigation 
~8.4 made a finding on die level of flood hazatr/ of nood Mk tolerance on the Property based on the 

comparison 
., 8.5 made recommendations to reduce flood risks 

£9. Reported on the requirements for future inspections of the Property and recommended who should 
conduct those inspections. 

Based on my comparison between 

Checl<one 
o the findings from the Investigation and the adopted level of flood hazard or flood risk tolerance (Item 7.2 

above) 
,,,,, the appropriate and Identified provincial or national guideline for level of nood haiard or flood risk 

tolerance Olem 8.4 above) 

I hereby give my assurance that, based on 1he conditfonscontalned In the attached flood assessment repott, 

Checlcone 
a for subdivision approval, as required by the Land Tdle Act (Secllon 86), "that the land may be used 

safely for the use Intended". 
Check one 
o wi1h one or more recommended registered covenants. 
a without any registered covenant. ~ 

o for a development permh, as required by the Local GowmmE ~ 4ct (Sections 919.1 and 920), my 
report wilt •assist the local govemment In determining what cc <"iition& or requirements under ISectian 
920) subsection (7.1) it will impose in Che permit". -;_ 

o for a building permit, as required by the Community Charter(: ~ :tion 56), "the land may be used safely 
for the use intended·. 
Cheak one 
a with one or more recommended registered covenants. 
o without any registered covenant. 

D for flood plain bylaw variance, as required by the Flood Hazaro Ama Lsnd Use Management Guidelines 
associated wtth lhe Local Govemment Act (Section 910), ihe development may occur safely". 

V for flood plain bylaw exemption, as required by the Local Government Act (Section 524), "the land may 
be used safely for the use intended". 

William Cheung, PEng May 20,2016 

$1gnalU19 

Unit 12, 556 North Nechako Road 
Addl91S 

Prince George. BC V2K lAl 

778-693-2200 
Telephone 

If the Quafilled Professional is a member of a finn, complete the following. 

I am a member or the finn McElhanney Consultin1i Services Ltd. 
and I sign this letter on behalf of the fifm. (Print name o1 tinn) 

APEGBC • June 2012 



To: 

From: 

Date: 

Re: 

!,\o 
MEMORANDUM 

Chairperson Miller and Board of Directors 

Jason Llewellyn, Director of Planning 
May 24, 2016 

Release of covenant document K17389 and L 16682 (Electoral Area "A") 

BACKGROUND: 

This report is regarding the removal of Covenant No. K17389 and L 16682, which is 
registered on title of the property legally described as Lot 2, District Lot 221, Rage 5, Coast 
District, Plan 10623, located at 12852 Eagle Road. 
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The applicant has requested that they be allowed to remove the two subject covenants, 
which were required to be registered on title by the Subdivision Approving Officer as part of 

the subdivision approval process. The RDBN did not sign the covenants and, essentially, 



had nothing to do with their registration on title. Howevert the Province is allowed to make 
local governments party to a covenant without our approval. 

The Subdivision Approving Officer has apparently agreed to the discharge the covenants. 

However, it appears that the Land Title Office requires the RDBN's signature for the 
discharge of these covenants as we are named as a "grantee" or "covenantee". This report 

seeks the Board's approval for the RDBN to sign the covenant release documents. 

This property is also the subject of floodplain exemption application A-07-16 on page 271-
308 of the May 26th Board Agenda. Removing the covenants will allow the development of 
the property as proposed in the application. 

COVENANT DETAILS: 

Restrictive Covenant No. L 16682 and No. K17309 (see attached) were registered on title in 
1981 upon subdivision of District Lot 221. The covenants both restrict the construction of 
any structure less than 3.0 m above of the natural boundary of the Telkwa River and 
restricts development north of the southern border of the Pacific Northern Gas (PNG) Right­
Of-Way (ROW) which is shown on the site plan below. 
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DISCUSSION: 

It does not appear that the property can be developed with the existing covenants on title. 

As part of their decision to allow the release of the covenants the Subdivision Approving 
Officer required that the property owner have a professional complete a hydrotechnical 

assessment to assist in their evaluation of whether the covenants are necessary. Based on 
that professional assessment the Subdivision Approving Officer has indicated that they are 
prepared to agree to the discharge of the covenants. 

It is again noted that the RDBN did not sign the covenants and, essentially, had nothing to 
do with their registration on title. However, the legislation that allows the Province to apply 

the covenant without the RDBN's approval does not allow the covenant to be removed 
without the RDBN's approval. Therefore, the Land Title Office requires the RDBN's 
signature for the discharge of these covenants. 

Staff have no objection to the removal of Covenant No. K17389 and L 16682 

Recommendations 

That the Regional District Board authorize the Board Chair to sign the documents 
necessary to release Covenant No. K 17389 and L 16682. 

Development Services - All Directors/Majority 
(All Directors) 



FORM.C. \1:12 (Rel88se) 

LAND Tll'U.: Ac.,· 
FORM C (Section 233) RELEASE 
GENERAL ISSTRUMENT - PART I J>rovi11cc of Dritish Columbia 

Your electronic signature is a representation that you are a subscriber as defined b)• 1hc 
Llllld Title Act, RSBC 1996 c.250, ond that you lrnve applied your electronic signature 
in accordance with Section 168.3, and H true copy. or a copy of lhat true copy, is in 
your possession. 

PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES 

l. APPLICATION: {Name, address, phone number of applicant, applicant's solicitor or agent) 

T.E. HUDSON LAW CORP. 
BOX4617 
2805 DOHLER RD 
SMITHERS BC VOJ2NO 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF I.AND: 
f PrDJ [l.1::GAJ. DESCRIPTION] 

250-847-8000 

Deduct LTSA Fees? Yes IZJ 

006-193-451 LOT 2 DISTRICT LOT 221 RANGE 5 COAST DISTRICT PLAN 10623 

STC? YES O 

3. NATURE or INTEREST BEING RELEASED 

Covenant 
Covenant 

4. TERMS 

CHARGE NO. 

K17389 
L16682 

ADDITJONAL JNt=ORMA TION 

The charge described in item 3 is released or discharged as a charge on the land described in item 2. 

S. TRANSFEROR(S}: 

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA THE REGIONAL 
DISTRICT OF BULKLEY-NECHAKO 

6. TRANSFEREE(S): (including postal addn:ss(cs) and postal oode(s)) 

Registered owner 
7. ADDITIONAL OR MODlflED TERMS: 

8. EXECUTION{S): This instrum..:nt creates, assigns. modifies, enlarges. discharges or &ovcms the priority of the intcre.,;t(s) described in Item 3 and 
the Transfcror(s) end every other signatory agree to be bound by this instrument, and aclrnowledge(s) receipt of a true copy of the file-d standard 
charge tenns, if any. 

Officer Signature(s} Execution Date Transfcror{s) Signaturc(s) 

Kevin Campbell McGowan 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits in British Columbia 

360~ 1011 4th Ave 
Prince George, BC 
V2L3H9 

OFFICER CERTIFICATION: 

y 

16 

M 

05 

I) 

04 Her Majesty the Queen In right of 
the Province of BC the Regional 
District of Bulkley-Nechako by 
it's authorized signatory Michelle 
Boudreau, Provincial Approving 
Officer 

Your signature conslilutcs a reprcsenialion that you arc a solicitor, notary public or other person authori1..ed by lhc Evidence Act. R.S.B.C. 1996, c.124, to 
take affidavits for use in British Columbia and certifies the matters set oul in Part 5 of the Land Title Act as they pertain to lhe e.'<ccution of this 
instrument. 



FORM_01_V22 

LAND TITLE ACT 
FORMD 

EXECUTIONS cm'il'INUl<:D 

Ofncer Signaturc(s) 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits in British Columbia 

OFFICER CERTIFICA TTON: 

Execution D•t&? 
\' M D 

16 5 18 

PAGE 2 of 2 pages 

Transferor I BorTOwer I ParLy Signature(s) 

The Regional District of Bulkley 
Nechako by it's authorized signatory 

Your signature constilutes a representation tllal you arc a solicitor, notary public or other pe.rson authorized by the £vidtnce Act, R.S.B.C. 19%, c.l 24, 
to take affidavits for use in British Columbia and certifies the matters set out in Part S of the Land Titk Act as they pcnain to the execution of this 
instrument. 



"'' Status: Registered Doc#: K17389 RCVD: 1981-10-16 RQST: 2016-05-1810.42.39 

. ~!. /0·0"'0 
I { o 

K17.JB9 
LAND TITLE ACT 

Form 17 

NATURE OF CHARGE PERSENT PRESENTING APPLICATION: 

~ TOF.WS, GREENE & TAKAHASHI Section 215 Restrictive 
Covenant {/>~'r Barristers & Solicitors 

~· , "~ ~-..fdt200 - 3790 Alfred Street 
True Value: Nominal ,(,J.,<'i\f~£v.~ost ~ffice Box 940 

S· .;1:·.~~-~, ~ Smi er , . B.c. 
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THIS AGREEMENT MADE THE DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.O. 1981; 

BETWEEN: 

AND: 

DENIS MOORE, Physician, of 2526 West 1st 
Avenue in the City of Vancouver, in the 
Province of British Columbia, V6K lG7; e::, '" ~-· "'9...i• ··• ~,,J 'Z 

-- :+:~o o.., (>11,;~ • ., 
(Hereinafter referred to as the "Grantor") , ..... ~rr.;"' 

...... ,., ft"'L" - •·. :"~1~r~ 
~ ,
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• ...,, .. - ,:-:~""''"''" J'Offll I Ca.ctfM. .• ~~I ";; 
MEMO~DUM QI RNIIIMTIOH ~;] :11 
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Reg11tMICI on 1111111•• NIIIWN c.t OF THE FIRS'!' PAa-r ~-h~,::'·' .... _.,_ "' ,,,~;-:; 
., :·. nl,-

/, J • "·~ • ·• oi .... ~ .. ~ ~. ·- •'; 

~nee l.lnd om. r"'·c:.,~~ . 
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE 
OF BRITISH COLUMBIA and THE REGIONAL DISTRICT 
OF BULKLEY-NBCHAI<O: 

(Hereinafter referred to as the =
1crantee 11 ) 

OF THE SECOND PART 

WHEREAS: t '.\I 0. 0.0 U .. 
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... . The Grantor is the registered owner of those certain lands and premJ,ses. ·. -''~\ 

·, ~it:.'ua'ted .in the Omineca Assessment District, in the Provtrit~~11 ~·~·i·{1f~J1~h ·:' _.'.;{1 
t .· . . , : . . , .:;.~,· i"f,lf)-:_: /.\;; 

Co'l:um)jia,·. and more particularly kn~n and described as: · Cf .:\f 
• • f .,~ • 

FIRSTL¥: Lots 1 and 2, Distric.t;. Lot 221, Range 5, Coast o1st~'P~ I 
Plan 8713 
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,,11aos 
SECONDLY:. The South 1/2 of District Lot 221, except for that 

part included in Plan 8713 (See Fll551), Range 5, 
Coast District; 

Affl> WHEREAS the Grantor has requested from the Grantee approval 

of a Plan of Subdivision prepared over the aforesaid lands by 

Stephen Howard, A British Columbia Land Surveyor, of McWilliam, 

Whyte, Goble & Associates, and sworn on the 30th day of March, 

1981J 

AND WHEREAS as a condition of approval of the said plan of 

subdivision a covenant under Section 215 of the Land Title Act is 

required over those lands set out in schedule "A" hereto, 

NOW THEREFORE THIS INDENTURE WITNESSBTH that in consideration of 

the premises and the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) of lawful money of 

Canada paid by the Grantee to the Grantor, receipt whereof is hereby 

acknowledged), the Granter does hereby covenant and agree with 

the Grantor of Section 215 of the Land Titler ·Act as follows: 

1. uHereafter, no building shall be constructed, nor 

mobile home located north of the southern boundary of the Gas 

Right-of-way which crosses the property, Plan 6131, District 

Lot 221, Range 5, Coast District. 

2. Hereafter no area used for habitation; business, or 

storage of goods damageable by floodwaters shall be located within 

any building at an elevation such that the underside of the floor 
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sy~tem. thereof is less than three (3) metres above the natural boundary 

of the Telkwa River. In the case of a mobile home, the ground level 

on which it is located shall be no lower than the above described 

elevation. 

?-· The required elevation may be achieved by structural 

elevation of the said habitable, business or storage area or by 

adequately compacted landfill on which any building is to be constructed 
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or mobile home located, or by a Combination of both structural elevation · .~:~: 

and landfill. No area below the ' requ!red elevation shall be used 
·.· 

for the installation of furnac~s · o~( ·other fixe4 equipment susceptible 
.· · : 

to damage by floodwater. Where landfill is used to raise the natural 

ground elevation, the face of the __ landfill slope shall be adequately 

protected against erosion from flood flows. 

business or stor~ge .. ~rea or by 
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on w~ich any building is to be constructed ·' .'·.( ·.· . .- ... equately 

mobile home a combination of both str~ctural elevation ·}· 

ad landfill. No area below elev~tion sha11· be used 

'-~-4'-Ar the installation of furnaces or 

to damage by floodwater. Where landfill is 

ground elevation, the face of the landfill slope 
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5. The owner agrees to save harmless the Grantee in the 

event of any damage being caused by the flooding or erosion to the 

lands or to any building, improvement, or:other structure built, 

constructed or placed upon the said lands and to any contents 

thereof." 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Grantor has hereunto set His Hands and 

Seal the Day, Month and Year first above-written. 

~'\7- .• . ·······-~·-···· .· DENIS MOORE . . . 

This is the instrument creating the condition or covenant entered 
into under Section 215 of the Land Title Act by the registered 
owner referred to shwon on the print of the plan annexed 
hereto and intia_...,~~ 

Approving O ficer, Mini ry of Transportation 
and Highways for the Province of British 
columbia, this '2."• day of a c. T· 1981; 
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SCHEDULE "A" {(17389 

Lots 13, 14, 15 and 16 as set out in a Plan of Subdivision of 

~ots 1 and 2, Plan 8713, District Lot 221, and Part of the 

Remainder of the South 1/2 of District Lot 221, Range 5, 

Coast DistrictJ 
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THIS AGREEMENT MADE THE DAY OF AUGUST, 1981 

BETWEEN: 

DE?-!IS MOORE 

OF THE FIRST PART 

AND: " 

•. ~R MAJESTY ~BE QUEEN 

OF THE SECOND PART 

******•**************************************** *********************************************** 
~;.· .. 

'SECTION 215 COVENAN'l' 

••••.••• * ********* ***** ** * *** * * ***** ** **** ** *** * *********************************************** 

TOEWS, GREENE & TAKAHASHI 
Barristers & Solicitors 
t200 - 3790 Alfred Street 
Post Office Box 940 
smithers, B.C. 
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TIIIS AGREEHENT modo tho ___ l_l5_-_"'-' ___ day of_qlX~ff/JfII<. , 190Z 

BETtlEEN: 

ANDi 

WHEREAS: 

DENIS f.tOORE 
2526 West lat Avonuot 
Voncouvor, o.c. V6K 1G7 

(Horoinofter called tho "Crontar") 
or THE FIRST PAR.:i:-

.. 
l:P 

HER MAJ(STV THE QUECN, IN TH[ RIGHT or THE PROVINCE,...., 
or ORITISII COLUHBlA, ou ropros1mted by the Ministry of 
the Environment,Victorio, O.C. V8V 1X4, ond the Regional 
District of Oulkley-Nechoko, Ourna Loke, o.c. VOJ lEO 

(Horoinnfter culled the "Grontoe") 
or TUE SECOND PART 

l. The Grontor ia the registered owner in foe simple of 

All AND SINGULAR that certain parcel or tract of lond ond premises, 
situote lying und being in tho Orninoco Aaseoament Dietrict in the 
Province of BrJtiah Columbio ~oro portlculorly known and described as: 
Lots 13 ond 14t Pion 10216, Diotrict Lot 221, Rongo 5, Cooet District. 

2. The Granter proposes to subdivide Lota 13 ond 14, Plan 10216, 
District Lot 221, Runge 5, Coost District, ancordlng toe Subdivision 
Pion prepared end sworn by Sf[PHEN HOWARD, a Dritieh ColuMbia Land 
Surveyor, on the 21st day of September , 1902, a copy of 
which ls annexed hereto as Schedule "A". 

3. As a condition of approval or the said Subdivision Plan a covenant 
':'nder the land Title Act, R.s.e.c. 1979, Chapter 25, SIU.Gan !lJ;I0.00· n .. 
1.s required. 

2 2 LfC 82 
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NOW )HCRCfDRC THIS INDCNTURC WlTNESSCTH that in 
coneider~tion' or the prenieoe ond the sun of ONE DOLLAR ($1 .00) 
of lawful ~oney or Canoda, now paid by the Grantee to the Grantor, 
the receipt or which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby 
covenant •nd agree with the Grantee, under Section 215 of the said 
Land Title Aot •• followa1 

ror Lot. 11 

"l • 

2 I 

), 

4. 

Hereafter, no building ehall be constructed, nor mobile 
ha•• located further than seventy-five (7S) •etrea from 
the south boundary of the property fronting on AvelJng 
Cod Mine Road. 

Herearter, no area uaed for habitation, buaineaa, or 
storage or goods da~ageable by floodwaters shall be 
located within any building at an elevation auch that 
th• underaide or the floor system thereof ia leaa than 
three (J) metre• above the natural boundary of the 
Telkwa Riv•r ar an~ aide channel thereof. In the case 
or a •ablle ho••, the ground level on which it ia 
located ahall ba no lower than the above described 
olavaUon. 

The required elovotion •oy be ochieved by structural 
elevation of the said hobltable, buuinoaa. or storage 
or•• or by odaquotely compacted landfill on which any 
building 1a ta be constructed or mobile home located, 
or by a co•bination of both structural elevation and 
landfill . No aroe below the required elevation shall 
ba uaed for the installation of furnace& or other fixed 
equipment aueceptible to damage by floodwater. Where 
landfill ia ueed to raiae the natural ground elevation, 
th• toe of the landfill elope ahall be no closer to the 
natural boundary than tha setback requira•ent given in 
Condition I l above. The face of the landfill elope 
ahall be udoquetely protected against erosion from 
flood rto"•. 

The owner agrees to aave harmless the Province of 
Britiah Columbia and the Regional District of 
Bulkley-Nechoko in the event of any damage being caused 
by floodlno or ero1ion to the land or to any building, 
improvement• or other structure built, constructed or 
placed urion the a1ld lands end to any contenta 
t.horeor. ' 

•.•• l . ,, 
' 
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for Lots 2 and )i 

;. 
I 

"l ' 

2. 

,. 

4. 

Horeorter, no building sholl be located ar constructed, 
nor mobile home located north of the southern boundary 
of the Cue Right-of-Way which croaees the property, 
Plan 61)1, D.L. 221, Runge S, Coost District. 

ltereofter, no area ueod for habitation, buainese, or 
atarogo of gooda ' damageable by floodwaters shall be 
located within any building at an elevation such that 
the underside of the floor syetem thereof is lese than 
three()) metres above the natural boundary of the 
Telkwa River or ony side channel thereof. In the case 
of o mobile home, tho ground level on which it is 
located shall be no lower than the above described 
elevation. 

The required elevation ~ay be achieved by structural 
elevation of the said habitable, busineae, or storage 

orea or by adequately compacted landfill on which any 
building ia to be constructed or mobile home located, 
or by o combination or both structurol elevation and 
londrill. No area below tho required elevation shall 
be used for the inetollatian of furnaces or other fixed 
equipment susceptible to damage by floodwater. Where 
landfill ie used to raise the natural ground elevation, 
the toe of the landrill elope shall be no claeer to the 
natural boundary than the setback requirement given in 
Condition I l above. The face of the landfill slope 
shall be odequately protected against erosion from 
flood flow a. 

The owner ogreea to sovo harmless the Province of 
Dritiah Columbia ond the Regional District of 
Bulkley-Neehoko in the event of any damage being caused 
by flooding or erosion to the land or to any building, 
improvement, ar other structure built, constructed or 
placed upon the said lands and to any contents thereof." 
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Hereafter, no building uaed for habitation, bueineee, 
or atorage of gooda damageable by floodwaters shall be 
conatructed with the elevation of the underside of the 
floor syate~ thereof less than three()) metres above 
the natural boundary of the TelkKa River or any aide 
channel thereof. In the caae of a mobile home, the 
ground level on which it ie located shall be no lower 
than the above described elevation. 

The required elevation •ay be achieved by structural 
elevation of the said habitable, bualneea, or storage 
area or by adequately compacted landfill on which any 
building la to be constructed or mobile home located, 
or by a combination of both structural elevation and 
landfill. No area below the required ~levation shall 
be used for the inetallat.lon of furnaces or other· fixed 
equipment euaceptible to damage by floodwater. Where 
londfill ia uaed to raise the natural.ground elevation, 
the foce of the landfill elope shall be adequately 
protected agoinat erosion from flood Flowe. 

The owner agrees to save harmless the Province of 
Britlah Columbia and the Regional District of 
Bulkley-Nechako in the event of any damage being caused 
by flooding or eroeion to the land or to any building, 
improvement, or other structure built, constructed or 
placed upon the said lande and to any contents 
thereof," 
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IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto have 
hereunto set their hands ond seals, or being a corporation have 
caused its common seal to be hereunto affixed. 

SIGN£0 9 SEALED AND DELIVERED 
by the Grentar in the presents of1 

_e,.i.14~l 
r• ) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

~----------~~----------~~> 
DENIS MOORE 

THIS la the instrument creating the condition or 
covenant entered under Section 215 (1) of the Land Title Act 
by the registered ownera referred to herein end shown on the 
print of the plan initialled by me and annexed hereto. 
with the Province or British Columbia as represented by the 
Ministry of Environment ond the Regional District of Bulkley­
Nechako. 

Appr~ 
Ministry of Transportation 
and Highways 

. . ·. . ·) ·. ·:: 

. ·, 
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BETWEEN: 

AND: 

COVENANT 

DENIS HODRE 

(Hereinarter called the •crantor") 

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN 1 IN THE RIGHT 
Of siifl5H COLUMBIA 
•• Represented by the Ministry of the Environment, 
and the Regional District cf Bulkley-Nechaka 
(Hereinafter called the •crantee") 

a.. 

(/) ....................................... ______ ...... ________ ~~~~~~~ 


